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appropriateness; accuracy of 
information; courtesy; efficiency of 
service delivery; and resolution of 
issues with service delivery. We will 
assess responses to plan and inform 
efforts to improve or maintain the 
quality of service offered to the public. 
If we do not collect this information, we 
would not have access to vital feedback 
from customers and stakeholders on 
SSA’s services. 

We will only submit a collection for 
approval under this generic clearance if 
it meets the following conditions: (1) 
The collections are voluntary; (2) the 
collections are low-burden for 
respondents (based on considerations of 
total burden hours, total number of 
respondents, or burden-hours per 
respondent) and are low-cost for both 
the respondents and the Federal 
Government; (3) the collections are non- 
controversial and do not raise issues of 
concern to other Federal agencies; (4) 
any collection targeted to the 
solicitation of opinions from 
respondents who have experience with 
the program or may have experience 
with the program in the near future; (5) 
we collect personally identifiable 
information (PII) only to the extent 
necessary and we do not retain it; (6) we 
will use information gathered only 
internally for general service 
improvement and program management 
purposes and we will not release it 
outside of the agency; (7) we will not 
use information we gather for the 
purpose of substantially informing 
influential policy decisions; and (8) 
information we gather will yield 
qualitative information; the collections 
will not be designed or expected to 
yield statistically reliable results or used 
as though the results are generalizable to 
the population of study. 

Feedback collected under this generic 
clearance provides useful information, 
but it does not yield data that can be 
generalized to the overall population. 
This type of generic clearance for 
qualitative information will not be used 
for quantitative information collections 
that are designed to yield reliably 
actionable results, such as monitoring 
trends over time or documenting 
program performance. Such data uses 
require more rigorous designs that 
address the target population to which 
generalizations will be made, the 
sampling frame, the sample design 
(including stratification and clustering), 
the precision requirements or power 
calculations that justify the proposed 
sample size, the expected response rate, 
methods for assessing potential non- 
response bias, the protocols for data 
collection, and any testing procedures 
that were or will be undertaken prior to 

fielding the study. Depending on the 
degree of influence the results are likely 
to have, such collections may still be 
eligible for submission for other generic 
mechanisms that are designed to yield 
quantitative results. 

As a general matter, information 
collections will not result in any new 
system of records containing privacy 
information and will not ask questions 
of a sensitive nature, such as sexual 
behavior and attitudes, religious beliefs, 
and other matters that are commonly 
considered private. 

The respondents are recipients of SSA 
services (including most members of the 
public), professionals, and individuals 
who work on behalf of SSA 
beneficiaries. 

Type of Request: Extension of an 
OMB-approved information collection. 

Affected Public: Individuals and 
households, businesses and 
organizations, State, Local or Tribal 
government. 

Total Estimated Number of 
Respondents: 205,485. 

Below we provide projected average 
estimates for the next three years: 

Annual Respondents: 68,495. 
Annual Responses: 68,495. 
Frequency of Response: Once per 

request. 
Average Minutes per Response: 18 

minutes. 
Estimated Annual Burden: 205,549 

hours. 
Dated: June 13, 2017. 

Naomi R. Sipple, 
Reports Clearance Officer, Social Security 
Administration. 
[FR Doc. 2017–12580 Filed 6–16–17; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4191–02–P 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

[Public Notice 10030] 

30-Day Notice of Proposed Information 
Collection: Medical History and 
Examination for Foreign Service 

ACTION: Notice of request for public 
comment and submission to OMB of 
proposed collection of information. 

SUMMARY: The Department of State has 
submitted the information collection 
described below to the Office of 
Management and Budget (OMB) for 
approval. In accordance with the 
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 we 
are requesting comments on this 
collection from all interested 
individuals and organizations. The 
purpose of this Notice is to allow 30 
days for public comment. 

DATES: Submit comments directly to the 
Office of Management and Budget 
(OMB) up to July 19, 2017. 
ADDRESSES: Direct comments to the 
Department of State Desk Officer in the 
Office of Information and Regulatory 
Affairs at the Office of Management and 
Budget (OMB). You may submit 
comments by the following methods: 

• Email: oira_submission@
omb.eop.gov. You must include the DS 
form number, information collection 
title, and the OMB control number in 
the subject line of your message. 

• Fax: 202–395–5806. Attention: Desk 
Officer for Department of State. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Direct requests for additional 
information regarding the collection 
listed in this notice, including requests 
for copies of the proposed collection 
instrument and supporting documents, 
to Joan F. Grew who may be reached on 
703–875–5412 or at GrewJF@state.gov. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

• Title of Information Collection: 
Medical History and Examination for 
Foreign Service. 

• OMB Control Number: 1405–0068. 
• Type of Request: Revision of a 

Currently Approved Collection. 
• Originating Office: Bureau of 

Medical Services—Medical Clearances 
Department. 

• Form Numbers: DS–1843 and DS– 
1622. 

• Respondents: Foreign Service 
applicants or employees or eligible 
family members. 

• Estimated Number of Respondents: 
7,814. 

• Estimated Number of Responses: 
7,814. 

• Average Time per Response: 1 hour. 
• Total Estimated Burden Time: 7,814 

hours. 
• Frequency: Upon Entry to Foreign 

Service and then intermittent, as 
needed. 

• Obligation To Respond: Required to 
Obtain or Retain a Benefit. 

We are soliciting public comments to 
permit the Department to: 

• Evaluate whether the proposed 
information collection is necessary for 
the proper functions of the Department. 

• Evaluate the accuracy of our 
estimate of the time and cost burden for 
this proposed collection, including the 
validity of the methodology and 
assumptions used. 

• Enhance the quality, utility, and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected. 

• Minimize the reporting burden on 
those who are to respond, including the 
use of automated collection techniques 
or other forms of information 
technology. 
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Please note that comments submitted 
in response to this Notice are public 
record. Before including any detailed 
personal information, you should be 
aware that your comments as submitted, 
including your personal information, 
will be available for public review. 

Abstract of Proposed Collection 
Forms DS–1843 and DS–1622 collect 

medical history, lab tests and physical 
examination for employees and family 
members for the Foreign Affairs 
agencies, to include State, USAID, 
Foreign Commercial Service, Foreign 
Agricultural Service and Broadcasting 
Board of Governors. Forms DS–1843 
and DS–1622 are designed to collect 
sufficient and current medical 
information on the individual in order 
for a medical provider to make a 
medical clearance determination for 
initial appointment to the Foreign 
Service. They are also used to determine 
whether a Foreign Service applicant, 
employee, or eligible family member 
will have appropriate medical and/or 
educational resources at a diplomatic 
mission/host country abroad to 
maintain the health and safety of the 
individual or family member. 

Methodology 
The information will be collected 

through the use of an electronic forms 
engine or by hand written submission 
using a pre-printed form. 

Behzad Shahbazian, 
Director of Clinical Services, Bureau of 
Medical Services, Department of State. 
[FR Doc. 2017–12624 Filed 6–16–17; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4710–36–P 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

Federal Aviation Administration 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities: Requests for Comments; 
Clearance of Renewed Approval of 
Information Collection: National Flight 
Data Center Web Portal 

AGENCY: Federal Aviation 
Administration (FAA), DOT. 
ACTION: Notice and request for 
comments. 

SUMMARY: In accordance with the 
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, FAA 
invites public comments about our 
intention to request the Office of 
Management and Budget (OMB) 
approval to renew a previously 
approved information collection. 
National Flight Data Center (NFDC) Web 
Portal forms are used to collect 
aeronautical information, detailing the 

physical description and operational 
status of all components of the National 
Airspace System (NAS). 
DATES: Written comments should be 
submitted by July 19, 2017. 
ADDRESSES: Interested persons are 
invited to submit written comments on 
the proposed information collection to 
the Office of Information and Regulatory 
Affairs, Office of Management and 
Budget. Comments should be addressed 
to the attention of the Desk Officer, 
Department of Transportation/FAA, and 
sent via electronic mail to oira_
submission@omb.eop.gov, or faxed to 
(202) 395–6974, or mailed to the Office 
of Information and Regulatory Affairs, 
Office of Management and Budget, 
Docket Library, Room 10102, 725 17th 
Street NW., Washington, DC 20503. 

Public Comments Invited: You are 
asked to comment on any aspect of this 
information collection, including (a) 
Whether the proposed collection of 
information is necessary for FAA’s 
performance; (b) the accuracy of the 
estimated burden; (c) ways for FAA to 
enhance the quality, utility and clarity 
of the information collection; and (d) 
ways that the burden could be 
minimized without reducing the quality 
of the collected information. The agency 
will summarize and/or include your 
comments in the request for OMB’s 
clearance of this information collection. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Ronda Thompson by email at: 
Ronda.Thompson@faa.gov. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

OMB Control Number: 2120–0754. 
Title: National Flight Data Center Web 

Portal. 
Form Numbers: FAA Form 7900–1, 

7900–2, 7900–3, 7900–4, 7900–5, 7900– 
6, 7900–7. 

Type of Review: Renewal of an 
information collection. 

Background: The Federal Register 
Notice with a 60-day comment period 
soliciting comments on the following 
collection of information was published 
on April 5, 2017 (82 FR 16658). There 
were no comments. The National Flight 
Data Center (NFDC) is the authoritative 
government source for collecting, 
validating, storing, maintaining, and 
disseminating aeronautical data 
concerning the United States and its 
territories to support real-time aviation 
activities. The information collected 
ensures the safe and efficient navigation 
of the national airspace. The 
information collected is maintained in 
the National Airspace System Resources 
(NASR) database which serves as the 
official repository for NAS data and is 
provided to government, military, and 
private producers of aeronautical charts, 

publications, and flight management 
systems. 

Respondents: Approximately 7,318 
representatives of U.S. public airports, 
U.S. privately-owned instrument 
landing systems, and non-Federal 
weather systems. 

Frequency: Information is collected 
on occasion. 

Estimated Average Burden per 
Response: 25 minutes. 

Estimated Total Annual Burden: 
1,296 hours. 

Issued in Washington, DC, on June 13, 
2017. 
Ronda L. Thompson, 
FAA Information Collection Clearance 
Officer, Performance, Policy & Records 
Management Branch, ASP–110. 
[FR Doc. 2017–12681 Filed 6–16–17; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4910–13–P 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

Federal Aviation Administration 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities: Requests for Comments; 
Clearance of Renewed Approval of 
Information Collection: Passenger 
Facility Charge (PFC) Application 

AGENCY: Federal Aviation 
Administration (FAA), DOT. 
ACTION: Notice and request for 
comments. 

SUMMARY: In accordance with the 
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, FAA 
invites public comments about our 
intention to request the Office of 
Management and Budget (OMB) 
approval to renew a previously 
approved information collection. This 
program requires public agencies and 
certain members of the aviation industry 
to prepare and submit applications and 
reports to the FAA. Through this 
program the FAA provides additional 
funding for airport development which 
is needed now and in the future. 
DATES: Written comments should be 
submitted by August 18, 2017. 
ADDRESSES: Send comments to the FAA 
at the following address: Ronda 
Thompson, Federal Aviation 
Administration, ASP–110, 800 
Independence Ave. SW., Washington, 
DC 20591. 

Public Comments Invited: You are 
asked to comment on any aspect of this 
information collection, including (a) 
Whether the proposed collection of 
information is necessary for FAA’s 
performance; (b) the accuracy of the 
estimated burden; (c) ways for FAA to 
enhance the quality, utility and clarity 
of the information collection; and (d) 

VerDate Sep<11>2014 17:09 Jun 16, 2017 Jkt 241001 PO 00000 Frm 00162 Fmt 4703 Sfmt 4703 E:\FR\FM\19JNN1.SGM 19JNN1as
ab

al
ia

us
ka

s 
on

 D
S

K
B

B
X

C
H

B
2P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 N

O
T

IC
E

S

mailto:oira_submission@omb.eop.gov
mailto:oira_submission@omb.eop.gov
mailto:Ronda.Thompson@faa.gov

		Superintendent of Documents
	2023-04-28T15:49:58-0400
	Government Publishing Office, Washington, DC 20401
	Government Publishing Office
	Government Publishing Office attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by Government Publishing Office




